SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cus. 158,159, 161-163. 1918. 917

first section of the Act approved Juse tenth, eighteen hundred and e L
eighty, governing the immediate transportation of dutiable merchan- gronted.”
dise without ap%raisement, be, and are hereby, extended to the port -7

of Oswego, in the State of New York.
Approved, July 20, 1918.

)

CHAP. 158.—An Act For the establishment of Bar Harbor, in the State of Maine, [ngyaoiglo%zsj
as a port of entry and delivery for the immediate transportation without appraisement ——————————
of dutiable merchandise. [Public, No. 204.} |

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United

States of America in Congress assembled, That the privileges of the Qustoms. .

first and seventh sections of the Act approved June tenth, eighteen  Immediste  teors

hundred and eighty, as amended, goverhing the immediate trans- granted. ¢
ortation of dumabfe merchandise without appraisement, be and are o2 PP 1% 174
ereby extended to the port of Bar Harbor, in the district of Portland,

in the State of Maine.

Approved, July 20, 1918.
Jul ?4555}59]18.
CHAP. 161.—An Act To validate certain public-land entries. (5, .

[Public, No. 205.] .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United  pubtic 1snas.
States of America in Congress assembled, That all entries heretofore  Erroneous hows
erroneously allowed for lands opened to entry under the Act approved Red Lake Indian Res-
February twentieth, nineteen hundred and four (Thirty-third ervation, Minn , valk
Statutes at Large, page forty-six), and the Act of February six- (o328
teenth, nineteen hundred and eleven (Thirty-sixth Statutes at Large, e
page pine hundred and thirteen), to persons who had previously
exhausted their homestead rights, are hereby ratified and con-
firmed; and any such entry which has been canceled for the reason
given shall be reinstated in the absence of conflicts and proceed to
pat&mt‘ upon compliance with the law under which the entry was
made.

Approved, July 25, 1918,

Jaly 30, 1918,
CHA™. 162.—An Act To repeal the Act entitled “An Act to incorporate the (. 3629.)
Natiopal German-American Alhiauce,’” approved Februery twenty-fifth, nineteen ~(pupuc, No. 208
hundred and seven. P

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the . )
United States of America in Congress assem led,p’}hat the Ac{ ap- Agggggﬁlmlgﬁrc?m
Proved February twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and seven, entitled p;:;ggrpm“*m re
‘An Act to incorporate the National German-American Alliance,” Vel 34 p. 928, re-
be, and the same is hereby, repealed. pealed.

Approved, July 30, 1918.

' . . e A 30, 1918.
CHAP. 168.—An Aot To authorize the payment of indemnities to the Govern- uigﬁsﬂ.] .

ment of Greece for injuries inflicted on its nationals during riots occurring in South {Pubiie, No. 207

Omaha, Nebraska, February twenty-first, nineteen hundred and nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That there is hereby author- South Omahs rlots,
ized to be paid, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap- _Appropriation forin-
propnated, as a matter of grace and without reference to the question e Y oot
of hability therefor, to the Government of Greece, as full indemnity thereofduring. -
on account of injuries inflicted on its nationals during riots whic




918

August31, 1918,
(. R, 11692.)
[Public, No. 208

Dlstrli_&tt?t Columbia
appro; ons.

pﬁl;ﬂ]l) from , District
revenues.

"revenues of the District o

General expenses.

Exeoutiveofice.
Salaries,
sloners, ete.

Veterinary division.

Purchasing division.

Buil inspection
d.lvtsl.ogl.ng

Plumbing inspection
division. ing

SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cnms. 163,164. 1918,

occurred in South Omaha, Nebraska, on February twenty-first, nine-
teen hundred and nine, as set forth in the message of the President of
the United States dated January fourteenth, nineteen hundred and
gixteen, $40,000.

Approved, August 30, 1918.

CHAP. 164.—An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the
government of the District of Colum ]i)a for the fiscal gear ending June ?hrg;ﬁetﬁ nine-
teen hundred and nineteen, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That one half of the follow-
ing sums, respectively, is appropriated, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise a;'p ropriated, and the other half out of the

olumbia, in full for the following expenses
of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year end-
ing June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and nineteen, namely:

GENERAL EXPENSES.

ExXECUTIVE OFFICE: Two commissioners, at $5,000 each; engineer
commissioner, so much as may be necessary (to make salary $5,000);
secretary, $2,700; three assistant secretaries to commissioners at
$1,600 each; clerks—one $1,500, three at $1,400 each, one $1,200,
one (who shall be & stenographer and typewriter) $1,200, one $840
two at $720 each; two messengers, at $600 each; stenographer an
typewriter, $1,200;

eterinary division: Veterinary surgeon for all horses in the de-
partments of the District ﬁoveynment, $1,200;

Medicines, surgical and hospital su;ghes, $1,000;

Purchasing division: Purchasing officer, $3,000; deputy purchas-
ing officer, $1,800; computer, $1,440; clerks—two at $1,500 each,
six at $1,200 each, three at $900 each, seven at $840 each; inspector
of fuel, $1,500; assistant inspector of fuel, $1,100; storekeeper, $1,200;
messenger, $600; driver, $600; inspectc:s—one of materials $1,400
two at $900 each; two laborers, &t $600 each; two property—yaré
keepers, at $1,000 each; temporary labor, $200; -

uilding inspection division: Inspector of buiidings, $3,000; assist-
ant inspectors of buildings—principal $2,000, one $1,5060, one $1,400,
ten at $1,200 each; fire-escape inspector, $1,400; temporary employ-
ment of additional assistant inspectors for such time as their services
may be necessary, $1,500; civil engineers or computers—one $2,000,
one $1,500; clerks—chief $1,800, one $1,050, éne $1,000, one (who
shall be a stenographer and typewriter) $1,000, one $900; messenger,
$600; assistant inspector, $1,500;

To reimburse two elevator inspectors for provision and mainte-
nance by themselves of two motorcycles for use in their official inspec-
tion of elevators, $15 per month each, $360;

For transportation, means of transportation, and maintenance of
means of transportation, including allowances to inspectors for auto-
mobiles at the rate of $30 per month each, $1,200;

Plumbing inspection uivision: Inspector of plumbing, $2,000;
assistant inspectors of plumbing—prineipal $1,550, six at $1,200 each;
clerks—two at $1,200 each, one $900; temporary employment of
additional assistant inspectors of plumbing «nd laborers for such
time as their services may be necessary, $3,000; draftsmen, $1,350;
sewlfr tapper, $1,000; three.members of plumbing board, at $150
each; ‘

To reimburse three assistant inspectors of plumbing for provision
and maintenance by themselves of three motorcycles for use in their



